©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2019

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price : Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 45]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 6, 2019 Aippasi 20, Vikari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2050

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT	Pages.
Amendment to the Adhoc Rules for the Temporary post of Statistician in Indian Medicine and Homoeopathy Department in Tamil Nadu Medical Subordinate Services	140
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT	
[Courts - Constitution of Additional Labour Court, Madurai -Ordered - Revalidated Orders - Issued.]	140-141
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to Adhoc Rules relating to Post of Joint Director (Administration) in the Office of the Director of Survey and Land Records Department	141-142

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Adhoc Rules for the Temporary post of Statistician in Indian Medicine and Homoeopathy Department in Tamil Nadu Medical Subordinate Services.

Erratum to Notification

[G.O. Ms. No. 432, Health and Family Welfare (IM2-1), 27th September 2019, புரட்டாசி 10, விகாரி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2050.]

No. SRO B-89/2019.

The following Erratum is issued to G.O.(Ms).No.231, Health and Family Welfare (IM2-1) Department, dated 28-5-2019 Published as Notification No. SRO B-31/2019 at page No 63-64 of Part III-Section 1(b) of *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* (Issue No.25) dated 19-6-2019.

ERRATUM

In the Appendix, to the Government Order read above, in "(b) other Qualification" for the entries "Satistics or Mathematics" the following entries shall be substituted:- "Statistics or Mathematics."

BEELA RAJESH, Secretary to Government.

LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT

Secretariat, 6th November 2019.

No. SRO B-90/2019.

[Courts - Constitution of Additional Labour Court, Madurai -Ordered - Revalidated Orders - Issued.]

The following Government Order is Published:-

[G.O.Ms.No. 189, Labour and Employment (D2), 10th October 2019, Purattasi 23, Vikari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2050.] READ:-

- 1. G.O.(Ms).No. 70, Labour and Employment (D2) Department, dated: 17-04-2017.
- 2. G.O.(Ms).No. 76, Labour and Employment (D2) Department, dated: 28-06-2018.
- 3. From the Registrar General, High Court, Madras letter R.O.C.No.1849/2013/G3, dated: 24-06-2019.

Order:- No.189, Labour and Employment (D2), 10th October 2019.

In the Government Order first read above, orders have been issued for constitution of an Additional Labour Court at Madurai.

- 2. In the Government Order second read above, orders have been issued for revalidation of the orders issued in the Government Order first read above, for consitution of Additional Labour Court, Madurai and also sanctioned one post of Driver and infrastructural facilities to the said court.
- 3. In the letter third read above, the Registrar General has stated that the Additional Labour Court, Madurai could not be constituted for want of accommodation report from the Principal District Judge, Madurai. The Government Order Second read above has expired on 27-06-2019 and he has requested to revalidate the Government Order first read above under Article 50 of the Tamil Nadu Financial Code Volume-1 for constitution of the Additional Labour Court at Madurai.
- 4. After carefule examination of the proposal of the Registrar General, High Court, Madras, the Government hereby revalidate the orders issued in the Government Order first and second read above under Article 50 of the Tamil Nadu Financial Code Volume-I for the constitution of the Additional Labour Court a Madurai.
- 5. The expenditure ordered in the Government Order first and second read above towards constitution of the Additional Labour Court at Madurai shall be debited to the following Head of Account:-

The salary and other eligible allowances of the incumbents of the sanctioned post shall be booked under the relevant detailed head under

2230 Labour Employment and Skill Development-

01 Labour - 101 Industrial Relations - State's Expenditure - AC - Labour Courts.

301 Salaries

IFHRMS (DPC 2230-01-101-AC-30100)

OLD (DPC 2230-01-101-AC-0107)

305 Office Expenses - 01 Telephone Charges

IFHRMS (DPC 2230-01-101-AC-30501) OLD (DPC 2230-01-101-AC-0518)

= Rs. 25,000/-

305 Office Expenses - 02 Other Contingencies

IFHRMS (DPC 2230-01-101-AC-30502)

OLD (DPC 2230-01-101-AC-0527) = Rs. 1,000/-

305 Office Expenses - 05 Furniture

IFHRMS (DPC 2230-01-101-AC-30505)

OLD (DPC 2230-01-101-AC-0554) = Rs. 2,00,000/-

319 Machinery and Equipments - 01 - Purchase

IFHRMS (DPC 2230-01-101-AC-31901)

OLD (DPC 2230-01-101-AC-1919) = Rs.15,000/-

321 Moto Vehicles - 01 Purchase

IFHRMS (DPC 2230-01-101-AC-32101)

OLD (DPC 2230-01-101-AC-2114) = Rs. 8,50,000/-

368 cost of books/Note Books/Slates, etc - 01 - cost of books/Note Books/Slates, etc.,

IFHRMS (DPC 2230-01-101-AC-36801)

OLD (DPC 2230-01-101-AC-6807) = Rs. 28,000/-

376 Computer Accessories - 01 Purchase IFHRMS (DPC 2230-01-101-AC-37601)

OLD (DPC 2230-01-101-AC-7619)

= Rs. 1,00,000/-

- 6. Necessary additional funds will be provided in RE/FMA 2019-2020. Pending provision of such funds, the Registrar General, High Court of Madras is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in Para-2 above. He is also requested to include the above expenditure while sending proposal for RE/FMA to the Government in Finance (Home-II) Department for the year 2019-2020 at an appropriate time without fail.
- 7. This Order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department *vide* its U.O.No.36820/Finance (Home-II)/2019, Dated 20-09-2019 with ASL No.1502 (one thousand five hundred and two).

Md. NASIMUDDIN, Principal Secretary to Government.

REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

Amendment to Adhoc Rules relating to Post of Joint Director (Administration) in the Office of the Director of Survey and Land Records Department

[G.O. Ms. No. 360, Revenue and Disaster Management, 1st October 2019, புரட்டாசி 14, விகாரி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2050.]

No. SRO B-91/2019.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Adhoc Rules issued with the Revenue and Disaster Management Department Notification No.SRO/B-64/2019, dated 18-09-2019 published at page 116 of Part III—Section 1(b) of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, dated the 18th September 2019.

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 13th September 2013.

AMENDMENT

In the said Adhoc rules, for rule 3, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"3. **Appointment.-** Appointment to the post of Joint Director (Administration) shall be made by promotion from among the holders of the post of Administrative Officer in the Survey and Land Records Department."

NOTIFICATION - II

[G.O. Ms. No. 360, Revenue and Disaster Management, 1st October 2019, புரட்டாசி 14, விகாரி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2050.]

No. SRO B-92/2019.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Adhoc Rules issued with the revenue and Disaster Management Department Notification No.SRO/B-64/2019, dated 18-09-2019 published at page 116 of Part III—Section 1(b) of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 18th September 2019.

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 14th September 2016.

AMENDMENT.

In the said adhoc rules, in rule 1, for the expression "The General", the expression "The Tamil Nadu Government Servants (Conditions of Service) Act, 2016 (Tamil Nadu Act 14 of 2016)" shall be substituted.

ATULYA MISRA,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government.